
 

 

 
Notice of meeting and agenda 
 
 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee 
 
2.00pm Monday, 31 October 2022 

 
Main Council Chamber - City Chambers 

 

This is a public meeting and members of the public are welcome to attend or watch the 
webcast live on the Council’s website. 

The law allows the Council to consider some issues in private. Any items under “Private 
Business” will not be published, although the decisions will be recorded in the minute. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contacts 

Email:  natalie.le.couteur@edinburgh.gov.uk / emily.traynor@edinburgh.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee - 31 
October 2022 

Page 2 of 4 

 

 

 

1. Order of Business 
 
1.1   Including any notices of motion and any other items of business 

submitted as urgent for consideration at the meeting. 
 

2. Declaration of Interests 
 
2.1   Members should declare any financial and non-financial interests 

they have in the items of business for consideration, identifying 
the relevant agenda item and the nature of their interest. 

 

3. Deputations 
 
3.1   If any.  

4. Minutes 
 
4.1   None.   

5. Outstanding Actions 
 
5.1   None.   

6. Work Programme 
 
6.1   None.   

7. Business Bulletin 
 
7.1   None.   

8. Reports 
 
8.1   City of Edinburgh Council – 2021/22 Annual Audit Report to the 

Council and the Controller of Audit – Report by the Interim 
Executive Director of Corporate Services 

 

5 - 250 



 

 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee - 31 
October 2022 

Page 3 of 4 

 

 

9. Motions 
 
9.1   If any.  

Nick Smith 
Service Director, Legal and Assurance 

Committee Members 

Councillor Kate Campbell (Convener),Councillor Jule Bandel, Councillor Katrina 
Faccenda, Councillor Stephen Jenkinson, Councillor Adam McVey, Councillor Claire 
Miller, Councillor Joanna Mowat, Councillor Vicky Nicolson, Councillor Jason Rust, 
Councillor Edward Thornley and Councillor Lewis Younie.  

Infor
[...]
istorical records and making those records available via the 
Council’s internet site. 

Generally the public seating areas will not be filmed. However, by entering the Council 
Chamber and using the public seating area, individuals may be filmed and images and 
sound recordings captured of them will be used and stored for web casting and training 
purposes and for the purpose of keeping historical records and making those records 
available to the public.  

Any information presented by individuals to the Council at a meeting, in a deputation or 
otherwise, in addition to forming part of a webcast that will be held as a historical 
record, will also be held and used by the Council in connection with the relevant matter 
until that matter is decided or otherwise resolved (including any potential appeals and 
other connected processes).  Thereafter, that information will continue to be held as 
part of the historical record in accordance with the paragraphs above. 

If you have any queries regarding this, and, in particular, if you believe that use and/or 
storage of any particular information would cause, or be likely to cause, substantial 
damage or distress to any individual, please contact Committee Services 
(committee.services@edinburgh.gov.uk). 



 

 
Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee  
 

2.00pm, Monday, 31 October 2022  

City of Edinburgh Council – 2021/22 Annual Audit 

Report to the Council and the Controller of Audit 

Executive/routine  
Wards  
Council Commitments  

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 Members of the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee are asked to: 

1.1.1 note that, following the audit process, an unqualified audit opinion will be 

issued on the Council’s annual accounts for 2021/22; 

1.1.2 refer the audited annual accounts to the Finance and Resources Committee 

for approval and thereafter to Council for noting; 

1.1.3 note that, following approval by the Finance and Resources Committee, the 

audited annual accounts will be signed and submitted to the external auditor;  

1.1.4 note the external auditor’s assessment of the four dimensions of the wider 

scope audit and implementation of the recommendations contained within the 

Council’s Best Value Assurance Report and that progress in the delivery of 

the resulting improvement actions set out in Appendices 2 and 3 of the 

auditor’s report will be reported to the Committee during the coming year; 

and  

1.1.5 note that, once approved, a summarised version of the annual accounts will 

also be published on the Council’s website by 30 November.     

 
Richard Carr  
 
Interim Executive Director of Corporate Services    
 
Contact: Hugh Dunn, Service Director: Finance and Procurement,  
Finance and Procurement Division, Corporate Services Directorate        
E-mail: hugh.dunn@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 469 3150  

Page 5

Agenda Item 8.1

mailto:hugh.dunn@edinburgh.gov.uk


 
Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee – 31 October 2022   
 

 
Report 
 

City of Edinburgh Council – 2021/22 Annual Audit 

Report to the Council and the Controller of Audit 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The report summarises the principal findings arising from the Council’s 2021/22 

external audit.  While primarily focused on the review of the financial statements, 

the wider scope aspects of the audit include consideration of the Council’s financial 

sustainability, financial management, governance and transparency and 

arrangements to secure and demonstrate value for money.  Following the 

publication of the Council’s Best Value Assurance Report (BVAR) in November 

2020, the report also assesses progress in implementing its recommendations.   

2.2 The audit certificate provides an unqualified audit opinion on the financial 

 statements and other prescribed matters.  The report concludes that the Council 

 had appropriate arrangements in place for managing its financial position and use 

 of resources during the year, with an overall sur
[...]
emonstrate fully 

compliance with the Accounts Commission Statutory Performance Information 

Direction, in particular demonstrating best value. 

2.6 Progress continues to be made against all of the recommendations contained within 

 the BVAR, with agreed approaches to address these and many of the overarching 

 strategies now confirmed.  Detailed work continues to support delivery of these 

 approaches.    

3. Background 

3.1 The Council’s statement of accounts for 2021/22 was passed to the external auditor 

 by the statutory deadline of 30 June.  The Local Authority (Capital Finance and 

 Accounting) (Scotland) (Coronavirus) Amendment Regulations 2022 amended the 

 date by which local authorities must approve the audited 2021/22 annual accounts 

 from 30 September to 30 November 2022.  This flexibility reflected the additional 

 logistical challenges of obtaining appropriate audit assurance within a remote 

 working environment.  A revised timetable for the audit process was subsequently 

 agreed, with the auditor’s report being presented to today’s meeting.    

3.2 The unaudited annual accounts required to be published on the Council’s website 

 by no later than 30 June 2022 and thereafter made available for public inspection 

 for a period of 15 working days.  These requirements were met, with the inspection 

 period running from Friday 1 July to Thursday 21 July 2022 inclusive.  As permitted 

 by relevant regulations, this year’s inspection process was again undertaken largely 

 by electronic means.   

3.3 Correspondence was received from one individual during this period, resulting in 

 the lodging of one objection in relation to the Growth Accelerator Model (GAM) 

 Agreement between Nuveen and the Council for the delivery of the new St James 

 Quarter.  Following audit consideration, the objection to the accounts was not 

 upheld.     

3.4 The review of all matters relating to external audit forms part of the remit of the 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee and is an important aspect of the 

overall governance arrangements of the Council.  The external auditor will  attend 

today’s meeting to provide an overview of the accompanying report and respond to 

specific queries members may have on its content, supplementing an earlier 

briefing session held on 28 October.  Given the Committee’s scrutiny function, 

 
1 Due to the availability of data, by definition the period of analysis for the LGBF report was 2020/21.   

Page 7



 
Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee – 31 October 2022   
 

however, approval of the annual accounts will be secured by onward referral to the 

Finance and Resources Committee meeting taking place on 10 November.  Subject 

to this approval, a shorter, more accessible version of the annual accounts will then 

be published on the Council’s website by 30 November.   

3.5 The external auditor is required, in undertaking the audit, to comply with Audit 

Scotland’s revised Code of Audit Practice and ISA260: Communications with those 

charged with governance.  As part of the standard, the auditor is required to 

highlight: 

• Relationships that may bear on the independence, integrity and objectivity of 

the appointed auditor and audit staff; 

• The overall scope and approach to the audit, including any expected 

limitations, or additional requirements; 

• Expected modifications to the audit report; 

• Management representations requested by him/her; 

• Unadjusted misstatements other than those that are clearly trivial; 

• Material weaknesses in internal control identified during the audit; 

• Qualitative aspects of accounting practice and financial reporting, including 

accounting policies; and 

• Matters specifically required by auditing standards to be communicated to 

those charged with governance and any other matters that are relevant to the 

audit. 

3.6 Appendix 1 of the auditor’s report summarises the respective responsibilities of the 

 Council and the auditor.   

4. Main report 

Overall audit opinion  

4.1 There are no qualifications to the audit certificate.  The report notes that the 

unaudited accounts were received in accordance with the audit timetable and were 

accompanied by working papers of a high standard.       

4.2 As part of the audit process, a number of adjustments were incorporated within the 

audited accounts and these will be added to the report prior to its onward 

submission to Audit Scotland.    

 Wider scope assessment and BVAR actions follow-up  

4.3 As with recent years’ reports, the audit reflects the revised approach to best value 

agreed by the Accounts Commission in June 2016.  This “wider scope” audit 

comprises four elements:   

• Financial sustainability; 

• Financial management; 

• Governance and transparency; and 

Page 8



 
Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee – 31 October 2022   
 

• Value for money.     

4.4 In addition, the report includes a progress assessment on the implementation of the 

recommendations contained within the Council’s BVAR.   

Key messages (pages 3 to 7)  

4.5 The key messages from the audit are presented on pages 3 to 7 of the auditor’s 

report, with a number of action points for the Council to address in the coming 

months noted in Appendix 2.  These, together with the management responses 

provided by the Council (including assigned responsibility and associated timescale 

for implementation), are shown on pages 83 to 86.  The report also summarises on 

pages 87 to 93 progress made in implementing the recommendations contained in 

previous years’ reports.   

4.6 The wider scope aspects of the audit and progress in addressing the 

recommendations of the BVAR are subject to a grading system set out on page 8 of 

the auditor’s report.  With the exception of financial sustainability where, due to the 

need to identify specific savings to address significant funding gaps, current 

arrangements are a
[...]
Performance 

Framework during 2021/22 and published an annual performance report including 

an assessment of performance against the Local Government Benchmarking 

Framework (LGBF).  This report indicated that the impact of the COVID-19 

pandemic has been varied across Council services, with 2021/22 seeing a gradual 

decrease in restrictions while also highlighting how the Council has continued to 

adapt to its ongoing effects.  Further work is required, however, to demonstrate fully 

compliance with the Accounts Commission Statutory Performance Information 

Direction, in particular demonstrating best value. 

 

 

Page 10



 
Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee – 31 October 2022   
 

 BVAR follow-up (pages 67 to 74)  

4.16 Progress in addressing all of the recommendations contained within the BVAR is 

 noted, with approaches to addressing the recommendations agreed and many of 

 the overarching strategies already confirmed.   

4.17 A summary of progress in respect of each recommendation is included on pages 68 

to 74 of the report.   

 

5. Next Steps 

5.1 Subject to approval by the Finance and Resources Committee on 10 November, the 

annual accounts will be signed and submitted to the external auditor. 

 

5.2  Progress in implementing the improvement actions set out in Appendices 2 and 3 

will be reported to the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee over the 

coming year.   

 

6. Financial impact 

6.1 There is no direct additional impact arising from the report’s contents, although the 

 on-going effectiveness of the Council’s current financial management and planning 

 arrangements has been noted.   

 

7. Stakeholder/Community Impact 

7.1 The annual audit report includes a review of the effectiveness of existing and 

proposed arrangements to empower communities.   

7.2 The financial statements were made available for public inspection in July for a 

period of 15 working days in accordance with the provisions of Part VII
[...]
ar (14,225) (16,246)

Amount by which officer remuneration charged to 2,021 (2,439)

the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure

Statement on an accruals basis is different from

remuneration chargeable in the year in accordance

with statutory requirements

Balance at 31 March (14,225) (16,246)

The employee statutory adjustment account provides a balancing mechanism arising from the different 

arrangements that would otherwise impact on the General Fund and HRA balances from accruing for 

compensated absences earned but not taken in the year (annual leave entitlement carried forward at 31 

March). Statutory arrangements require that the impact on the General Fund and HRA balances is 

mitigated by transfers to or from this account.

The debit balance on the pension reserve therefore shows a substantial shortfall between the benefits 

earned by past and current employees and the resources that the Council has set aside to meet them.  

The statutory arrangements will ensure that funding will have been set aside by the time the benefits 

require to be paid.

78
Page 186



NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

27. Unusable Reserves - continued

27.7 Unusable Reserves - Group Members

31 March 31 March 

2022 2021

Subsidiaries £000 £000 

CEC Holdings Limited 57,170 56,565 

Transport for Edinburgh 21,080 18,725 

Edinburgh Living MMR LLP 17,808 10,737 

Associates and Joint Ventures

Common Good 25,033 23,509 

Lothian Valuation Joint Board 980 (4,812)

122,071 104,724 

28. Cash Flow Statement - Operating Activities

The cash flows for operating activities include the following items:

Group Council Group Council 

£000 £000 £000 £000 

Cash paid to and on behalf of employees 676,092 676,092 646,146 646,146 

General Revenue Grant (653,272) (653,272) (635,771) (635,771)

Non-Domestic Rates receipts from national pool (188,796) (188,796) (238,922) (238,922)

Other net operating cash payments / (receipts) 8,369 8,369 30,865 30,865 

Net cash flows from subsidiary co
[...]
includes a lease premium of £0.024m for 2021/22. Recommendations for the use of the 

funds from the lease will be presented to the Finance and Resources Committee for approval.

The Common Good Annual Performance Report will be considered by the Finance and Resources Committee 

in November 2022, along with the Audited Annual Accounts.

COMMON GOOD FUND - INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT
2021/22

116
Page 224



COMMON GOOD FUND  - BALANCE SHEET

31 March 2021

£000 £000 £000 

2,558 Community Assets 2,913 

0 Assets Under Construction 1,071 

2,558 Property, Plant and Equipment 3,984 

17,823 Long-Term Debtors 17,947 

146 Heritage Assets 144 

17,969 Long-Term Assets 18,091 

989 Short-Term Investments 1,867 

9 Debtors 9 

4,653 Cash and Cash Equivalents 3,739 

5,651 Current Assets 5,615 

26,178 Net Assets 27,690 

23,522 Capital Contribution 25,046 

(13) Capital Adjustment Account (13)

23,509 Unusable Reserves 25,033 

854 Common Good Fund 863 

1,815 Earmarked Reserve 1,794 

2,669 Usable Reserves 2,657 

26,178 Total Reserves 27,690 

HUGH DUNN, CPFA

Service Director: Finance and Procurement

31 March 2022

The unaudited financial statements were issued on 24 June 2022.

Date: 

117
Page 225



COMMON GOOD FUND - NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Property, Plant and Equipment and Heritage Assets

1.1 Movements on Balances Total 

Assets Property, 

Community Under Plant and Heritage 

Assets Construction Equipment Assets 

Cost or Valuation £000 £000 £000 £000 

At 1 April 2021 2,558 0 2,558 146 

Additions 0 1,071 1,071 0 

Transfer between categories 1 0 1 (1)

Transfer from General Fund 354 354 0 

0 0 0 

Derecognition - disposals / transfers 0 0 (1)

At 31 March 2022 2,913 1,071 3,984 144 

Net Book Value

At 31 March 2022 2,913 1,071 3,984 144 

At 31 March 2021 2,558 0 2,558 146 

Cost or Valuation

At 1 April 2020 2,558 0 2,558 146 

At 31 March 2021 2,558 0 2,558 146 

Net Book Value

At 31 March 2021 2,558 0 2,558 146 

At 31 March 2020 2,558 0 2,558 146 

These asset categories are not depreciated.

1.2 Developing a Common Good Register

The Council maintains a web page with a link to the latest Common Good Register on its website.

Work continues to be ongoing to ensure the completeness of the Common Good register, and to  reconcile 

this to the Common Good register of assets for accounting purposes. A further updated draft of the Common 

Good Asset Register is yet to be finalised because work had to be put on hold during the imposed COVID-19 

lockdown. Therefore, at the balance sheet date, the Council's balance sheet may hold heritage assets that 

belong to the Common Good.

Revaluation increases/ (decreases) recognised in 

the Revaluation Reserve

Significant progress has been made to collate information regarding properties considered by the Council to 

be Common Good.

A response to the Community Empowerment (Scotland) Act 2015 consultation on Common Good matters 

was approved by the Finance and Resources Committee on 28 September 2017 and submitted to the 

Scottish Government.

The relevant provisions came into force on 27 June 2018, and the Scottish Government published the 

accompanying guidance in July 2018. The Community Empowerment (Scotland) Act 2015 places a duty on 

Local Authorities to “establish and maintain a register of property which is held by the authority as part of the 

Common Good” (a Common Good Register).

Before establishing a Common Good Register, the Act requires a Local Authority to prepare and publish a 

list of properties that it proposes to include in the register. The Common Good Asset Register for public 

consultation was approved for issuing at the 27 September 2018 Finance and Resources Committee. The 

consultation closed on 31 December 2018.

The first version of the Common Good Register was published on the Council’s Common Good webpage on 

28 June 2019, complying with Scottish Government guidance. The Register was subsequently presented 

and approved 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes 
 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee 
2pm, Monday, 31 October 2022 

Present 

Councillors Campbell (Convener), Bandel, Caldwell (substituting for Younie), 
Faccenda, Jenkinson, McVey, Mowat, Munro (substituting for Rust), O’Neill 
(substituting for Miller) and Thornley.  

1. The City of Edinburgh Council – 2021/22 Annual Audit Report to 
the Council and the Controller of Audit 

The City of Edinburgh Council – 2021/22 Annual Audit Report to the Council and the 
Controller of Audit was presented to Committee for scrutiny. The report summarised 
the principal findings arising from the Council’s 2021/22 external audit. While primarily 
focused on the review of the financial statements, the wider scope aspects of the audit 
include consideration of the Council’s financial sustainability, financial management, 
governance and transparency and arrangements to secure and demonstrate value for 
money. Following the publication of the Council’s Best Value Assurance Report 
(BVAR) in November 2020, the report assessed progress in implementing its 
recommendations. 

Decision 

1) To note that, following the audit process, an unqualified audit opinion would be 
issued on the Council’s annual accounts for 2021/22. 

2) To refer the audited annual accounts to the Finance and Resources Committee 
for approval and thereafter to Council for noting. 

3) To note that, following approval by the Finance and Resources Committee, the 
audited annual accounts would be signed and submitted to the external auditor. 

4) To note the external auditor’s assessment of the four dimensions of the wider 
scope audit and implementation of the recommendations contained within the 
Council’s Best Value Assurance Report and that progress in the delivery of the 
resulting improvement actions set out in Appendices 2 and 3 of the auditor’s 
report would be reported to the Committee during the coming year. 

5) To note that, once approved, a summarised version of the annual accounts 
would also be published on the Council’s website by 30 November 2022.  



Monday, 31st October, 2022  

 

6) To agree provide a briefing note with details on the variances in figures 
reported for Non-Domestic Rates receipts from the national pool within the 
report. 

7) To agree to arrange a Risk Management Framework workshop for members.  

8) To agree to provide a briefing note on the £1 million expenditure in relation to 
Leith Links - Common Good.  

(Reference – report by the Interim Executive Director of Corporate Services, 
submitted.) 
 


	Minutes
	Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee
	2pm, Monday, 31 October 2022
	Present
	1.	The City of Edinburgh Council – 2021/22 Annual Audit Report to the Council and the Controller of Audit




